• the acquisition of Greenstone by Horizon through the issuance of approximately 411
million New Horizon Shares and approximately 26.7 million Listed Options with an
exercise price of $0.087 and an expiry date of 21 September 2025;

• transaction costs associated with the Merger have been expensed as incurred; and

• the inclusion of land holder duty on acquisition of $807,000 associated with the
Merger and stamp duty (this is an estimate only and the actual amount may differ),
thus reducing the overall cash balance of the Combined Group.

Combined Group pro forma statement of financial position – 31 December 2023

The following pro forma adjustments to the historical financial information have been made
in order to present the Combined Group pro forma historical financial information:

Historical

Consolidated

Statement of

Financial

Position of HRZ

$

Historical

Consolidated

Statement of

Financial

Position of GSR

$

Pro Forma

Adjustments

and Material

Subsequent

Events

$

Pro Forma

Historical

Consolidated

Statement of

Financial

Position

$

Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5,520,388 512,457 1,471,700 7,091,495

Trade and other receivables 534,724 438,384 - 973,108

Other assets - 6,883 - 6,883

Total Current Assets 6,055,112 957,724  1,471,700 8,071,486

Non-Current Assets

Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss
8,736,787 - (2,927,918) 5,808,869

Other financial assets - 22,200 - 22,200

Other assets 257,927 23,344 - 281,271

Property, plant and

equipment
1,088,370 134,240 - 1,222,610

Exploration and evaluation

expenditure
30,966,764 25,802,851 (10,061,833) 46,707,782

Scheme Booklet Profile of the Combined Group

  page 89

Historical

Consolidated

Statement of

Financial

Position of HRZ

$

Historical

Consolidated

Statement of

Financial

Position of GSR

$

Pro Forma

Adjustments

and Material

Subsequent

Events

$

Pro Forma

Historical

Consolidated

Statement of

Financial

Position

$

Right-of-use assets 7,902 49,639 - 57,541

Total Non-Current Assets 41,057,750 26,032,274 (12,989,751) 54,100,273

Total Assets 47,112,862 26,989,998 (11,931,101) 62,171,759

Current Liabilities

Trade payables and

accruals
1,186,701 894,066 - 2,080,767

Lease liability 9,012 33,092 - 42,104

Convertible note liability and

derivative
6,952,297 - - 6,952,297

Employee entitlements 311,251 - - 311,251

Total Current Liabilities 8,459,261 927,158 - 9,386,419

Non-Current Liabilities

Rehabilitation provisions 1,601,117 237,500 - 1,838,617

Employee entitlements 203,471 - - 203,471

Lease liability - 16,547 - 16,547

Total Non-Current

Liabilities
1,804,588 254,047  2,058,635

Total Liabilities 10,263,849 1,181,205 - 11,445,054

Net Assets 36,849,013 25,808,793 (11,931,101) 50,726,705

Equity

Contributed equity 66,361,489 73,918,536 (59,720,971) 80,559,054

Reserves  - 942,838 (849,661) 93,177

Accumulated losses (29,512,476) (49,052,581) 48,639,531 (29,925,526)

Total Equity 36,849,013 25,808,793 (11,931,101) 50,726,705

Notes to pro forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

With respect to the column titled “Pro Forma Adjustments and Material Subsequent Events”:

(a) Cash and cash equivalents of $(1,869,268) is estimated based on Horizon costs

associated with the merger $(1,456,218) (includes stamp duty) and Greenstone

costs associated with the merger of $(413,050) and to reflect the cash consideration

received for the sale of 948,448 shares in Vox Royalty Corp, being $2,927,918

(USD1,913,101 @ 0.6534).

(b) Exploration and evaluation expenditure of $(10,061,833) includes the acquisition of